hold more than five per cent of the Company’s shares or ultimate controller was subject to any investigation by relevant
authorities or enforcement by judicial or disciplinary departments or subject to criminal liability, or subject to
investigation or administrative penalty by the CSRC, nor any denial of participation in the securities market or deemed
unsuitability to act as directors thereby by other administrative authorities or any public criticisms made by a stock
exchange.

12. Save as those disclosed above, during the reporting period, the Company did not have any major event, or disclosure
matter referred to in the Article 62 of the Security Law of the PRC, Article 60 of the “Provisional Regulations of
Administration of the Issuing and Trading of Shares of the PRC” and the Article 30 of “Disclosure of Information by
Public Listing Companies”.

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

35

Changes in Share Capital and Information on Shareholders

CHANgES IN SHARE CAPITAL
1. Details of the share structure are as follows:

unit of share: 1,000 Shares

Before change Increase/(decrease)(+/-) After change

Numbers
of shares

Per cent
(%)

New
issue

Stock
dividends

Conversion
from

Reserve Others Sub-total
Numbers
of shares

Per cent
(%)

I. Shares with selling restrictions: 2,400,000 60 – -100,000 +1,150,000 – +1,050,000 3,450,000 57.5
1. State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –
2. Shares held by state-owned

 companies 2,400,000 60 -100,000 +1,150,000 – +1,050,000 3,450,000 57.5
3. Shares held by other

 domestic investors – – – – – – – – –
4. Shares held by foreign

investors – – – – – – – – –

II. Shares without selling restrictions 1,600,000 40 – +100,000 +850,000 – +950,000 2,550,000 42.5
1. RMB-denominated

 ordinary shares 200,000 5 – +100,000 +150,000 – +250,000 450,000 7.5
2. Shares traded in non-RMB

 currencies and
 listed domestically – – – – – – – – –

3. Shares listed overseas 1,400,000 35 – – +700,000 – +700,000 2,100,000 35
4. Others – – – – – – – – –

III. Total shares 4,000,000 100 – – +2,000,000 – +2,000,000 6,000,000 100

During the reporting period, both total number and structure of share capital have changed. According to the Share
Reform Plan of the Company, Sinopec and CITIC Limited, the former holders of non-tradable shares of the Company,
have already paid up a total of 100,000,000 consideration shares on the basis of 5 new shares for every 10 existing
shares to the Company’s tradable A shareholders registered on August 16 of 2013 (Share Record Date), resulting in the
change of the Company’s share capital structure. Pursuant to the issue of bonus shares by way of capitalization of
common reserves, the Company respectively made bonus issue to the A Shareholders whose name appeared on the